

No. 13-3388

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

R.J. Zayed, In His Capacity As Court-Appointed Receiver For  
The Oxford Global Partners, LLC, Universal Brokerage FX,  
And Other Receiver Entities,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

Associated Bank, N.A.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Minnesota  
(No. 3:13-cv-00232-DSD)  
The Honorable David S. Doty

---

**OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT’S MOTION TO DETERMINE**

---

Charles F. Webber  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901  
(612) 766-7000

Charles A. Rothfeld  
Alex C. Lakatos  
Paul W. Hughes  
James F. Tierney  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table Of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Background.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. A Cross-Appeal Is Neither Required Nor Permitted In These Circumstances. ....	4
II. The Court Should Not Enlarge The Appellant’s Brief.....	10
Conclusion.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. Louisiana Tax Commissioner</i> , 646 F.3d 940 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Ashanti v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 666 F.3d 1148 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>Bailey v. Dart Container Corp. of Michigan</i> , 292 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Baskin v. St. Louis Beer Sales</i> , 117 F. App'x 485 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Arkansas Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 452 F. App'x 690 (8th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Butts v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 357 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	5
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	5
<i>Doe v. Holy</i> 557 F.3d 1066, 1088 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>EF Operating Corp. v. American Buildings</i> , 993 F.2d 1046 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Fullington v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Housing Authority of Kaw Tribe of Indians v. City of Ponca City</i> , 952 F.2d 1183 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Jenkins v. City of New York</i> , 478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Enron Corp.</i> , 906 F.2d 1234 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 586 F.2d 1291 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	7
<i>Little Rock Cardiology Clinic PA v. Baptist Health</i> , 591 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Morgan v. Javois</i> , 2013 WL 6570599 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Radio Sys. Corp. v. Lalor</i> , 709 F.3d 1124 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Sanchez v. Earls</i> , 534 F. App'x 577 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Therasense, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. W.G. Samuels Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Dunn v. N. Mem'l Health Care</i> , 739 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. May v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 737 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. American Railway Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924) .....	6
<i>Ute Distribution Corp. v. Sec'y of Interior of U.S.</i> , 584 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Wycoff v. Menke</i> , 773 F.2d 983 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
15A Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (2d ed. 2013 update) .....	4, 6
Fed. R. App. P. 28.1 .....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	2, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1, 2, 4, 8
